THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY		
DEPT: Parks and Recreation	BOARD AGENDA #	
Urgent 🔲 Routine 🔲 0 🔎	AGENDA DATE March 10, 2009	
CEO Concurs with Recommendation YES NO	4/5 Vote Required YES 🔲 NO 🔳	
(Information Attached)		

SUBJECT:

Approval for Nineveh Outreach, a Division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center, to Have Exclusive Use Utilizing Areas of Oregon, Fairview, and Salida Community Parks for Their 11th year of Serving the County's Children, Families, and Individuals in Need of Food and Clothing on Saturdays only, Beginning March 14, 2009, and Ending on December 12, 2009 and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Approve request from Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center to have exclusive use utilizing areas of Oregon, Fairview and Salida Community Parks beginning Saturday, March 14, 2009, and ending on Saturday, December 12, 2009.
- 2. Direct Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center to adhere to the requirements set forth by the Department of Parks and Recreation.
- 3. Approve the waiver of fees for exclusive use and reservation fees for this outreach service.

FISCAL IMPACT:

If approved, \$4,900 in exclusive use and reservation fees will not be assessed to the Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:	No. 2009-151
On motion of SupervisorO'Brien and approved by the following vote,	, Seconded by Supervisor <u>Grover</u>
	teith, and Chairman DeMartini
No None	
Ab staining Our series and Mana	
1) XApproved as recommended2) Denied3) Approved as amended4) Other:MOTION:	

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval for Nineveh Outreach, a Division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center, to Have Exclusive Use Utilizing Areas of Oregon, Fairview, and Salida Community Parks for Their 11th year of Serving the County's Children, Families, and Individuals in Need of Food and Clothing on Saturdays only, Beginning March 14, 2009, and Ending on December 12, 2009 and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use

DISCUSSION

A request has been received from Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center to have exclusive use utilizing areas of Oregon, Fairview, and Salida Community Parks for their 11th year of serving the County's children, families, and individuals who are in need of food and clothing. The parks are requested for use every Saturday morning. Within Oregon and Fairview Community Parks the use will begin Saturday, March 14, 2009, and end on Saturday, December 12, 2009, between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. (Noon). Within Salida Community Park the use will begin in April and end in December utilizing the 3rd Saturday of each month between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. (Noon).

Nineveh Outreach is a longstanding community organization serving the community for the past ten years. Now in its eleventh year of operations this organization distributes prepackaged food and clothing to community members in need. While in the park recorded music is played, children's presentations are made and messages of hope and faith are shared.

The Department of Parks and Recreation does not have any objection to this request for exclusive use and as such necessitates the Nineveh Outreach, a division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center to adhere to the following requirements:

- By Thursday, March 12, 2009, no later than 5:00 p.m., require Nineveh Outreach, a division of Calvary Temple Worship Center, to provide the Department of Parks and Recreation a Certificate of Insurance with a minimum liability coverage of \$1 million and endorsement naming Stanislaus County as an additional insured.
- A Hold Harmless Agreement (Organization) is required. The original agreement must be completed and returned by Thursday, March 12, 2009, no later than 5:00 p.m.
- A key to the Oregon Park bathrooms will be issued to Nineveh Outreach.
- Should keys be needed to Salida Park restrooms Nineveh staff shall be coordinated with Salida Little League staff.
- All irrigation concerns will be coordinated with Department staff to ensure grounds are useable and do not interfere with activities.
- Should an annual community event be scheduled and authorized by the Board of Supervisors at any park location, said event will take precedence over Nineveh Outreach activities unless mutually agreed upon by community event organizer.
- No alcohol shall be sold, served or consumed during Nineveh activities.

Approval for Nineveh Outreach, a Division of the Calvary Temple Worship Center, to Have Exclusive Use Utilizing Areas of Oregon, Fairview, and Salida Community Parks for Their 11th year of Serving the County's Children, Families, and Individuals in Need of Food and Clothing on Saturdays only, Beginning March 14, 2009, and Ending on December 12, 2009 and Waiver of Fees for the Exclusive Use

- The expected number of persons for each park per event is 100.
- The area is to be left in a clean condition.

POLICY ISSUE

The Board should consider whether approval of this exclusive use request and waiver of fees supports the Board of Supervisors' priority of effective partnerships with local organizations.

STAFFING IMPACT

There are no staffing impacts associated with this item.